
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Friday, 17 March 2023 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor  
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Carter 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Day and Mr Young 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 December 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Port Marine Safety Code  
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

6.   Review of HM Powers 
 

(Pages 8 - 9) 

7.   Operational Moorings Policy 2023 
 

(Pages 10 - 
32) 

8.   Budget Monitoring 2022/2023 
 

(Pages 33 - 
34) 

9.   Asset Management Plan 
 

(Pages 35 - 
37) 

10.   Committee Work Programme  



(3) 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985) is likely to be 
disclosed. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-19 

secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space in 
between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear suitable 
clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

14 December 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, O'Dwyer and Mills  
 

External Advisor:  
Mark Day 

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Barry Young (non-voting External 
Advisor). 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Port Marine Safety Code  
 

17.1 Tor Bay Harbour Master Update - Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided a verbal update on the latest safety initiatives 
that had been undertaken across the Harbour Authority’s operational area.  The 
Committee was reminded that as Duty Holder they had individual and collective 
responsibility for the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 
Members discussed safety issues in connection with memorial benches and the 
lack of Policy on placement, repairs and maintenance of these benches within the 
Harbour Estate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Master be recommended to work with the Director of 
Pride in Place to develop a Policy on the placement and maintenance of memorial 
benches on the Harbour Estate having regard to the overall Council Policy on 
memorial benches and that the Policy be presented to the Harbour Committee for 
consideration prior to adoption. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

17.2 Internal Audit Report - Port Marine Safety Code 2022-23  
 
The Harbour Committee noted the Internal Audit Report on the Port Marine Safety 
Code for 2022/2023.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master suggested improvements to the 
future audit process for the Harbour Estate and whilst acknowledging the Internal 
Audit opinion that the Harbour Authority was compliant with the requirements of the 
Port Marine Safety Code he noted there were still many improvements required, 
particularly around the use of agency security staff who were not qualified maritime 
professionals being responsible for the Harbour Estate in the absence of the 
Harbour Master(s).  The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that he would 
be reviewing and addressing the issues raised in the resulting action plan. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Committee is not satisfied that agency security staff who are not 

qualified maritime professionals are left responsible for the Harbour Estate in 
the absence of the Harbour Master(s) and recommends that the Tor Bay 
Harbour Master reviews this and puts in place appropriate measures to 
address this by either arranging suitable training or replacing them with 
suitably qualified professionals as a matter of urgency; 

 
2. that the Tor Bay Harbour Master be recommended to ensure that the 

arrangements for auditing the Harbours is improved by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Master carrying out the internal audit with a qualified Harbour Master from 
another authority providing professional external audit challenge to ensure 
robust challenge of the operation of the Tor Bay Harbour Estate; and  

 
3. that the Harbour Committee receive quarterly updates on the action plan 

resulting from the Internal Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code in their role 
as Duty Holder. 

18. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the overall budgetary 
position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at September 2021 compared against the 
budget approved on 6 December 2021.  It was noted that the original budget 
reflected the Harbour Committee’s wish for a reduction in the annual contribution to 
the General Fund of £135,000 and the budget approved by Council on 6 March 
2022 limited this reduction to £100,000.   
 
The Committee acknowledged the pressures on the Harbour Budget and were 
particularly concerned that the level of reserves was below the recommended 
levels.  At their meeting on 26 September 2022, they had recommended: 
 

“That the Cabinet be requested to review the Harbour Reserve Fund to 
ensure that it is set at an appropriate minimum contingency level and make 
appropriate recommendations to the Council and the Director of Finance.” 

 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Chairwoman advised that she had written to the Leader of the Council he had 
verbally advised that the Cabinet would consider this as part of the budget setting 
process for 2023/2024 but gave no assurance as to any changes and did not 
provide a formal written response.  The Harbour Committee raised concern as to 
the lack of formal response from the Cabinet to their recommendation and the 
impact that this was having on the safe and compliant operation of the Harbour 
Estate. 
 
The Harbour Committee noted:  
 
i.  the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund (set 

out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report); 
 
ii. the low level of the harbour reserves in 2022 (below the Committee’s 

recommended level); 
 
iii.  the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the harbour budget; and 
 
iv. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges which to date amounts to £577.36. 
 

19. Harbour Budget 2023/24 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report which set out the Harbour Budget for 
2023/2024 and the Schedule of Fees and Charges.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master 
advised that the Budget Review Working Party met on 9 November 20222 to 
consider the in-year financial position and the draft budget for 2023/2024.  It also 
agreed the principle for the 2023/2024 schedule of charges, dues and fees as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report which provided for an increase that 
reflected the current level of inflation 10%. 
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master advised that the submitted report showed a deficit 
budget and outlined two options to ensure a balanced budget was set for 
2023/2024.  This was to either use Reserves to bridge the gap of £144,000 or to 
amend the forecast income relating to the Fish Tolls by £144,000 as in previous 
years they had exceeded estimated levels.  To limit the amount of money to be 
taken from the Harbour Reserves it was proposed that £100,000 be added to the 
forecast income relating to Fish Tolls and £44,000 be taken from Reserves.  
Members acknowledged the risks associated with this and that the Fish Toll levels 
were volatile and subject to fluctuation in market forces and this would need to be 
kept under regular review by the Committee. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 

2023/24, in line with the current level of inflation and the views of the Budget 
Review Working Party, being a representative increase of 10%, as set out in 

Page 6



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved, subject to guarantee that 
the increase in revenue from this income be used to fund improvements to 
infrastructure and assets; and 

 
2. that, subject to the forecast income relating to Fish Tolls being set at 

£1,100,000 and the NET from Reserves being £44,000, the proposed 
Harbour Authority budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report be approved.    

 
20. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  

 
The Minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee    Date:  27th March 2023 

 

Wards affected: All wards  

 

Report Title: Review of Delegated Powers of the Head of Tor Bay Harbour and Harbour Master  

 

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details  

Rob Parsons, Harbour Master - Head of Harbour Authority & Services 01803 208433, 

rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review the delegated powers pertaining to the Torbay Harbour Master. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As required by the Port Marine Safety Code all duties and powers are to be reviewed and 

this requirement is as detailed within the Harbour Committee Work Programme. 

2.2 The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee which form part of Torbay Council’s 

Constitution require it to review annually the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour 

Master and refer any proposed changes to the Council for determination. The Committee 

itself shall not authorise any changes. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour Master, the Harbour 

Committee finds no reason to propose changes to the Council for determination. 

4. Action Needed 

4.1 No further action required.  

5. Supporting Information  

Port marine safety code - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Ports Good Governance Guidance - Department for Transport (March 2018) 

Good governance guidance for ports - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/port-marine-safety-code
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/good-governance-guidance-for-ports
http://www.gov.uk/


   

 

   

 

 
 

TOR BAY HARBOUR AUTHORITY 
 
 

OPERATIONAL MOORINGS AND FACILITIES 
POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Version 19 
  

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



   

 

Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version19 
 

1 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 

Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
 

Introduction 
 
Tor Bay Harbour is a strategic asset of the Bay and of fundamental importance to the 
economic and cultural wellbeing of the area. Torbay Harbour Authority  is the 
Statutory Harbour Authority which discharges the duties and responsibilities detailed 
in the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970. This Act is in turn based upon the Harbours, Docks 
and Piers Clauses Act 1847, which confers certain powers upon the Harbour Master 
concerning management of the Harbour. 
 
The provision and management of mooring facilities within Tor Bay is one of the 
Harbour Authority’s core activities. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to guide the management of the Harbour Authority 
whenever it takes decisions on issues relating to the provision of mooring or berthing 
facilities within Tor Bay. It also ensures that a consistent, fair and equitable approach 
is applied to new, existing and potential facility users in Tor Bay and upon the 
harbour estate. The policy does not form part of Torbay Council’s strategic policy 
framework. 
 
Every decision regarding mooring facilities will be based upon a number of factors, 
the principal factors being: 
 

- Safety and efficiency. 
- The requirements of safe navigation; 
- Conservation of the environment. 

 
This policy is not a legal document and the Harbour Authority reserves the right to 
exercise its absolute discretion over any decision and reserves the right to amend 
and or republish the conditions at any time.  
 
Subject to the Council’s Port Masterplan, nothing within this policy shall interfere with 
the Harbour Master’s overall ability to allocate or regulate the number, location, size 
and type of facilities being used at any time within Tor Bay Harbour. It supplements 
the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 (and subsequent amending legislation), the 
associated harbour bye- laws, and the facility agreement conditions.  
 
We have tried to include all situations and circumstances, however if an issue arises 
that has not been considered I will undertake to ensure that an open, fair and just 
resolution is sought. 

 
Rob Parsons 
 
Tor Bay Harbour Master & Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority  

Page 11



   

 

Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings 
[...]
 the Harbour Master 
 
Pollution  
(Byelaw 91 and Byelaw 102) 
Facility holders must not pollute the harbour by spillage, dumping of waste, effluent, 
human waste, detergent and/or fuel or otherwise deposit refuse or scrap on the 
harbour estate, in the waters of the harbour or on the harbour bed. 
  
 
Fitting of Moorings  
(Facility Agreement Condition 16) 
Any swivel, riser chain, mooring rope or buoy, not provided by the Council, shall 
comply with the Council’s specification in that behalf and shall only be fitted by a 
person licensed by the Council to do such work or by the facility holder personally in 
respect of his/her allocated mooring.  The Facility Holder shall as soon as any swivel, 
riser chain, mooring rope or buoy has become fitted, immediately notify the Harbour 
Master of the fact.  The applicant shall also arrange for regular inspection and 
maintenance of such equipment not provided by the Council. 
 
Buoyant Rope  
(Byelaw 98) 
No person shall within any enclosed Harbour use buoyant pick-up ropes on moorings. 
 
Removal of Moorings  
(Byelaw 100) 
A mooring, buoy or similar tackle shall as soon as reasonably practicable be removed 
by its owner or any other person claiming possession of it if the Harbour Master so 
directs. 
 
Vessel Monitoring 
 

All vessels should be monitored by the owner or owner’s agent, on a regular basis, 
particularly during periods of bad weather. 
 

Page 22



   

 

Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version19 
 

13 

Propeller Covers  
(Facility Agreement Conditions 22)  
When moored outboard engines in the raised or tilted position must have the propeller 
and skeg covered with a plastic bucket or other approved protective  
cover in order to prevent damage to other boats. 
 
Provision of Proper Fenders  
(Byelaw 46) 
The facility holder shall ensure that his/her vessel is provided with a sufficient number 
of fenders adequate for the size of the vessel, and when berthing or lea
[...]
ncil both to improve the service 
provided by the Harbour to its direct users and to develop its role in supporting the local 
economy and as a focus both for the local community and visitors to the Bay. 
 
Harbour Estate 

 
The ‘Harbour estate’ means the piers, wharves, quays, berths, roads, sheds and other works 
and conveniences, and the lands, buildings and property of every description, and of 
whatever nature, which are for the time being vested in or occupied by the Corporation 
(Council) as Harbour Authority and used for the purpose of the harbour undertaking. (Tor 
Bay Harbour Act 1970). 
 
The Harbour Committee governs all of the assets currently managed by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority service on behalf of Torbay Council. Many of the assets are critical to the safe 
operation of the harbour and other assets are essential in terms of the revenue contribution 
they make to the ring-fenced Harbour budget. The extent of the harbour estate is fixed by 
the Council and may be varied from time to time with full consideration of the operational 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



   

2 
 

requirements of the Harbour Authority and the Council’s policy to deliver a self-
funding, financially sustainable harbour service. 
 
The accommodation and property controlled by the Harbour Committee and the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority adequately meets the immediate needs of the service. Income derived 
from property on the harbour estate is critical to the harbour business. The level of rental 
income received is significantly more than that generated by harbour charges, with the 
exception of fish toll income. 
 

Routine maintenance costs for harbour assets are met from the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts as per Council policy. The agreed budget for repairs & maintenance for 2023/24 is 
as detailed within the approved annual Harbour Committee Budget.  This budget is reviewed 
quarterly by both the Full Harbour Committee and the Budget Working Subcommittee. 

 

The Harbour Committee’s terms of reference require it to provide strategic direction in 
relation to the assets within the harbour estate that are managed by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority service. Previous Harbour Committees have resolved that a Harbour Asset Review 
Working Party, comprising four members of the Harbour Committee and two of the External 
Advisors to the Committee be appointed with the following terms of reference: 

a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate.  

 b) to establish how each asset is performing; and  

 c) to identify any assets that are surplus.  

 d) to ensure asset management strategy is in line with the Port Masterplan. 

 e) assets to be considered against the following criteria: 

  
o corporate asset number (Torbay Online Asset Database System (TOADS) 
o lease start date  
o leased or vacant 
o tenure of lease 
o rental income 
o tenant’s name 
o rent review due date 
o date of last condition survey 

 

These terms of reference are succinct and still fit for purpose and this will form the basis of 
how the new asset working party will proceed.   The appointment of external advisors will be 
considered externally to this report.   

 

3. Scope of Service Asset Management Plan 
 
This Asset Management Plan covers all assets managed and occupied by the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority service. 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



   

3 
 

4. Identification of Current Property Portfolio 
 
This data will be extracted from the Torbay Online Asset Database System (TOADS) and 
captured in a spreadsheet entitled ‘List of Tor Bay Harbour Assets’. The Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party will review the portfolio every six months. 
 

5. Preferred Options & Action Plan 
  
The ‘List of Tor Bay Harbour Assets’ shows the current asset/property portfolio under the 
day-to-day management of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority service. Management of the 
portfolio is subject to strategic advice and direction from Torbay Council’s Harbour 
Committee. The Harbour Asset Review Working Party, described in section 1 above, is 
tasked with reporting to the Harbour Committee on how each asset is performing and 
identifying any that are surplus. This advice would include indicating what options and 
actions might be required to implement any necessary or proposed changes. 
 
 

6. Implement Audit & Review 
 
Once appointed the Asset Working Party will sit every six months with full committee 
reviewing the asset management plan annually.  Proposed next steps: 
 

1. Approval of this Plan and proposals / Harbour Committee March 2023 
2. Publication of Harbour Committee vacancies for external advisors 
3. Initial meeting of Harbour Asset Management Working Group May/June 2023 

 
 

7. Summary  
 
It is evident that management of Tor Bay is challenging and the reinvigoration of the Asset 
Management Working group is essential in ensuring that we get the best value of our assets 
for the benefit of the Harbour Authority and all our users. This is not an additional layer or 
bureaucracy but best practice so as to both assist in the management of our harbours but 
enable issues to be highlighted sooner thus allowing the full harbour committee to be better 
informed and therefore able to effectively discharge their duties as the Duty Holder. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Review of HM Powers
	7 Operational Moorings Policy 2023
	8 Budget Monitoring 2022/2023
	9 Asset Management Plan



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

27 March 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery and O'Dwyer  
 

 
21. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mills, Mark Day and Barry 
Young. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided an update on two actions discussed at the 
last meeting as follows -  
 
1. 17.2/12/22 sets out ‘that the Committee is not satisfied that agency security 

staff who are not qualified maritime professionals are left responsible for the 
Harbour Estate in the absence of the Harbour Master(s) and recommends 
that the Tor Bay Harbour Master reviews this and puts in place appropriate 
measures to address this by either arranging suitable training or replacing 
them with suitably qualified professionals as a matter of urgency;’  That the 
Tor Bay Harbour Master has chosen to refresh the requirements for the 
agency security staff and this is now being progressed through Procurement 
process.  This action will ensure that Tor Bay Harbour Authority is complaint 
with the Port Marine Safety Code and;  

 
2. 17.2/12/22 ‘that the Tor Bay Harbour Master be recommended to ensure that 

the arrangements for auditing the Harbours is improved by the Tor Bay 
Harbour Master carrying out the internal audit with a qualified Harbour 
Master from another authority providing professional external audit challenge 
to ensure robust challenge of the operation of the Tor Bay Harbour Estate;’   
That the Tor Bay Harbour Master will request expressions of interest from 
Harbour Masters at other Harbour Authorities to undertake this role and that 
the expression of interest that has been received, will not be progressed 
further.   

 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 14 December 2022 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. Port Marine Safety Code  
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

 
 

 

The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided a verbal update on the latest safety initiatives 
that had been undertaken across the Harbour Authority’s operational area.   
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master explained that there is new legislation being 
introduced from 31 March 2023 named ‘The Merchant Shipping Watercraft Order 
2023’.  The new law grants the Maritime and Coastguard Agency more powers to 
crack down on the dangerous misuse of watercraft such as jet skis and to be able 
to prosecute perpetrators of accidents.  Watercraft users will be prosecuted and 
bound by the same laws that apply to ships in order to help to prevent accidents.   
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided an update on the Oscar IV Patrol vessel that 
it has been condemned after a recent survey.  Temporary repairs have been carried 
out to the vessel and the Maritime & Coastguard agency have agreed that the 
vessel can be used for this summer season whilst a new vessel is on order.   
 
Members noted the report and welcomed the provided updates.   
 

24. Review of HM Powers  
 
The committee considered a report which provided details of the delegated powers 
to the Tor Bay Harbour Master.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour Master, that the 
Harbour Committee finds no reason to propose any changes to the Council for 
determination.   
 

25. Operational Moorings Policy 2023  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out minor changes to the Tor Bay 
Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy for 2022/2023.  The Harbour 
Master informed Members that the policy ensured a fair, consistent and equitable 
approach which applies to new, existing and any potential facility users.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 2023 be 
approved.   
 

26. Budget Monitoring 2022/2023  
 
Members considered a report which set out the overall budgetary position for Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority as of February 2023 compared with the overall approved 
budgets.  It was noted that the report gave an oversight and actions to contain 
expenditure to maintain the Harbour Reserve Fund at an appropriate level.   
 
Members also noted: 



Harbour Committee Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
1. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report;  
2.  the current level of the Harbour Reserve Fund in 2023; 
3.  the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services use of delegate powers to 

make decisions in relation to the Harbour budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee approve the purchase of a new Harbour Patrol vessel 
for approximately £65,000 funded from the Harbour reserve, and the Director of 
Finance is recommended to amend the Capital Plan accordingly.   
 

27. Asset Management Plan  
 
The Committee noted the draft Asset Management Plan (AMP) report that ensures 
that such ‘lands, buildings and property’ are effectively and efficiently employed to 
further the aims of both the harbour authority as an undertaking and the wider aims 
of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Asset Management Plan (AMP) to be reviewed and considered by the new 
harbour committee once appointed via the sub committees.   
 

28. Committee Work Programme  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master explained that the Committee Work Programme will 
be agreed at the next meeting once the new Harbour Committee Members have 
been appointed.   
 

29. Thank you for service  
 
The Chairwoman informed the Committee that this was the last meeting for 
Councillors Ellery, Mills and O’Dwyer as they have chosen not to stand in the 
upcoming Local Elections.  The Chairwoman thanked them for their duty and 
dedication to the Harbour Committee. 
 
The Chairwoman also informed the Committee that this was the last meeting for 
Kevin Mowat, Director of Strategic Projects and formerly long serving Harbour 
Master who retires from Torbay Council as of 31 March 2023. The Chairwoman 
thanked Mr Mowat for his service and support and wished him well for his 
retirement. 
 
 

Chairman 


